### 900487829

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM512424

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT		

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Capital One, National Association (as successor-in-interest by merger to Healthcare Financial Solutions, LLC), in its capacity as Administrative Agent ("Agent")		03/01/2019	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Comprehensive Pharmacy Services, LLC		
Street Address:	6409 Quail Hollow Rd.		
City:	Memphis		
State/Country:	TENNESSEE		
Postal Code:	38120		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3091713	COMPREHENSIVE PHARMACY SERVICES
Registration Number:	4746965	COMPREHENSIVE PHARMACY SERVICES
Registration Number:	4511068	RX RESOURCE SOLUTIONS
Serial Number:	85247937	RX REMOTE SOLUTIONS
Serial Number:	87306957	CPS
Serial Number:	87486105	CPS TELEPHARMACY
Serial Number:	87480435	CPS TELEPHARMACY
Serial Number:	87466261	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 6175231231

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6175701000

SAllirampersad@goodwinlaw.com Email:

**GOODWIN PROCTER LLP Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 100 Northern Avenue

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006578 FRAME: 0907 900487829

Address Line 4: Bosto	Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02210		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	123086-283482		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Shaleena Alli-Rampersad/Paralegal		
SIGNATURE:	/Shaleena Alli-Rampersad/		
DATE SIGNED:	03/01/2019		

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=capone-hfs cps trademark release (comprehensive pharmacy services llc) (5)#page1.tif source=capone-hfs cps trademark release (comprehensive pharmacy services llc) (5)#page2.tif source=capone-hfs cps trademark release (comprehensive pharmacy services llc) (5)#page3.tif source=capone-hfs cps trademark release (comprehensive pharmacy services llc) (5)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006578 FRAME: 0908

#### TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of March 1, 2019, by Capital One, National Association (as successor-in-interest by merger to Healthcare Financial Solutions, LLC), in its capacity as Administrative Agent ("Agent") in favor of Comprehensive Pharmacy Services, LLC ("Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreements (as defined below).

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantor and General Electric Capital Corporation were party to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of November 30, 2012, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 30, 2012 at Reel 4910, Frame 0464 (the "2012 Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement by and between General Electric Capital Corporation and Agent, dated as of November 13, 2015, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 20, 2015 at Reel 5674, Frame 0071, General Electric Capital Corporation assigned and transferred to Agent and its successors and assigns, all of its rights, title and interest in and to the 2012 Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, Grantor and Agent were parties to (i) that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of September 1, 2017, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 1, 2017 at Reel 6146, Frame 0292 (the "September 2017 Security Agreement") and (ii) that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of November 1, 2017, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 15, 2017 at Reel 6206, Frame 0175 (the "November 2017 Security Agreement"; together with the 2012 Security Agreement and the September 2017 Security Agreement, and each as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreements Grantor has granted to Agent a security interest in certain Trademark Collateral (as defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Agent as administrative agent, including the Trademark Collateral set forth on Schedule A annexed hereto;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Agent release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Agent hereby releases and terminates its Lien on and security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following Collateral of Grantor (collectively, the "<u>Trademark</u> Collateral"):
  - (i) all of its Trademarks (other than Excluded Property), including, without limitation, the Trademarks referred to on Schedule A;
    - (ii) all renewals and extensions of the foregoing;

TRADEMARK REEL: 006578 FRAME: 0909

- (iii) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark; and
- (iv) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, violation or other impairment thereof.
- 2. Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, any and all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Trademark Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006578 FRAME: 0910 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be executed by its authorized representative as of the day and year first above written.

**CAPITAL ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION**, as Agent

Name: Jeff Schultz

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

# **SCHEDULE A**

# **Trademark Registrations**

## REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Mark	Serial No.	Appl. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
COMPREHENSIVE PHARMACY SERVICES	78522256	11/23/04	3091713	5/9/06
COMPREHENSIVE PHARMACY SERVICES	86398271	9/18/14	4746965	6/2/15
RX RESOURCE SOLUTIONS	85246749	2/18/11	4511068	4/8/14

# B. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Mark	Serial No.	Appl. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
RX REMOTE SOLUTIONS	85247937	2/22/11	N/A	N/A
CPS	87306957	1/19/17	N/A	N/A
CPS TELEPHARMACY	87486105	6/13/17	N/A	N/A
CPS TELEPHARMACY	87480435	6/8/17	N/A	N/A
Design Only	87466261	5/26/17	N/A	N/A

TRADEMARK REEL: 006578 FRAME: 0912

**RECORDED: 03/01/2019**